RESOLUTION NO. 3072

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ACTING THROUGH ITS SOUTH METRO AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT DEPARTMENT, AUTHORIZING THE FARE REDUCTION ON ROUTE 1X IN COORDINATION WITH SALEM AREA MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT TO ENHANCE EQUITY TO ALL PASSENGERS.

WHEREAS, South Metro Area Regional Transit (referred to as "SMART") has determined that fare categories should be reduced or eliminated to provide equity among all riders; and

WHEREAS, SMART operates Route 1X between Wilsonville and Salem in partnership with Salem Area Mass Transit District (referred to as "SAMTD"), following the same fare structure to provide equal levels of service by both agencies; and

WHEREAS, SAMTD has approached SMART to request a reduced fare for Route 1X based on a Title VI fare equity analysis SAMTD conducted; and

WHEREAS, the Title fare equity analysis reaffirmed SMART's goals to optimize affordability, promote public transportation, improve ridership, and improve equitable access to transit services.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based on the above recitals incorporated herein, the City Council adopts this resolution to ensure the continuity of partnership and fare between SMART and SAMTD; and

Section 2. That the restructuring and reduction in fare on Route 1X be adopted as presented in Table 1

TABLE 1

SMART Route 1X	Current	Current 30-day	Proposed	Proposed 30-day
	Fare/Trip	pass	Fare/Trip	pass
General Fare (18-59)	\$3.00	\$85.00	\$1.60	\$42.50
Youth (0-17)	\$1.50	\$85.00	\$ -	\$-
Senior (60+)	\$1.50	\$42.50	\$0.80	\$22.50
Disabled	\$1.50	\$42.50	\$0.80	\$22.50

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Co June 2023, and filed with the Wilsonville Cit	ouncil at a regular meeting there of this 19 th day on the conder this date.	f
	Julie Fitzgerald, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder		
SUMMARY OF VOTES:		
Mayor Fitzgerald		
Council President Akervall		

This resolution is effective upon adoption.

Section 3.

Councilor Linville

Councilor Berry

Councilor Dunwell